

No. 21-3005

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: EPIPEN (EPINEPHRINE INJECTION, USP) MARKETING,
SALES PRACTICES, AND ANTITRUST LITIGATION

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,
Plaintiff, Counterclaim-Defendant, and Appellant,
v.

MYLAN, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee,

MYLAN SPECIALTY, L.P.,
Defendant-Counterclaimant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas, No. 2:17-MD-02785 (Crabtree, J.)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DARYL JOSEFFER
PAUL LETTOW
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5818
plettow@uschamber.com

SETH P. WAXMAN
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DAVID M. LEHN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND
DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

September 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Precedent and Fundamental Antitrust Principles Require That Courts Carefully Assess the Actual Competitive Effects of a Monopolist’s Exclusive-Dealing Arrangement	4
A. OMI Advances a Rule of Illegality Indifferent to Actual Competitive Effects	4
B. Exclusive Dealing by a Monopolist Typically Benefits Consumers and Therefore Must Be Evaluated—and Is Commonly Upheld—Under Detailed Rule-of-Reason Analysis.....	5
II. The District Court’s Analysis Accords With Precedent and Sound Antitrust Principles	14
A. The District Court’s Treatment of Coercion Was Proper.....	14
B. The District Court’s Treatment of Market Foreclosure Was Proper	18
C. The District Court’s Consideration of the Effect on Equally Efficient Rivals Was Proper.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	15
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	6
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Coffey v. Healthtrust, Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1388 (10th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	6
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020).....	5-6
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	5
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	15-16, 19-20

McWane, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....12-13, 15, 20

Menasha Corp. v. News America Marketing In-Store, Inc.,
354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004).....7

Methodist Health Services Corp. v. OSF Healthcare System,
859 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2017).....13

National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....6

Olcott v. Delaware Flood Co.,
76 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996).....3

Omega Environment, Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.,
127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997).....13

Perington Wholesale, Inc. v. Burger King Corp.,
631 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir. 1979).....6, 8

Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.,
614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....9, 15

Simpson v. Union Oil Company of California,
377 U.S. 13 (1964).....16

Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
265 U.S. 320 (1961).....11

United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2005) 15-16

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 11-12, 18-19

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....*passim*
